

No. FC-23-90015

---

---

**In the Judicial Council of the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

---

***In re Complaint No. 23-90015  
(Complaint Against Circuit Judge Pauline Newman)***

---

**RESPONSE TO THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE'S SHOW CAUSE ORDER  
OF MAY 29, 2024**

---

Gregory Dolin  
*Counsel Of Record*  
John J. Vecchione  
Andrew Morris  
Mark Chenoweth  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
Greg.Dolin@ncla.legal

June 28, 2024

*Counsel for the Hon. Pauline Newman*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. NEW INFORMATION SUPPORTS JUDGE NEWMAN’S CONTINUED FITNESS TO SERVE.....	3
A. The Supreme Court’s Endorsement of Judge Newman’s Legal Reasoning Shows that She Is Fully Competent to Serve as an Appellate Judge .....	4
B. Judge Newman’s Intellectual Contributions over the Course of the Past Year Further Undermine Any Claims of “Disability” .....	6
II. ACTIONS BY THE CHIEF JUDGE, THE COMMITTEE, AND/OR THE JUDICIAL COUNCIL OVER THE COURSE OF THE PAST YEAR RAISE FURTHER PARTIALITY CONCERNS ..	9
III. THE COMMITTEE NEVER HAD AND STILL HAS NO LEGITIMATE REASON TO DEMAND AN “INTERVIEW” WITH JUDGE NEWMAN.....	14
IV. THE ONGOING LITIGATION PROVIDES SUFFICIENT REASON TO DECLINE THE COMMITTEE’S REQUESTS .....	15
V. NO FURTHER SANCTIONS ARE APPROPRIATE.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Engman</i> , 527 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir.1975).....	16
<i>Campos v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 932 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	5
<i>CFTC v. Wellington Precious Metals, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir.1992) .....	22
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	16
<i>In re Elster</i> , 26 F.4th 1328 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	5
<i>In re Lawrence</i> , 279 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993) .....	2
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) .....	5
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 2022 WL 320680 (Fed. Cir. Feb. 3, 2022).....	4
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 4 F.4th 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2021).....	4
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 55 F.4th 879 (Fed. Cir. 2022).....	4
<i>Rudisill v. McDonough</i> , 601 U.S. 294 (2024) .....	4
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Thom v. Jenkins</i> , 760 F.2d 736 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>United States v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 271 F.2d 676 (3d Cir. 1959).....	13
<i>United States v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 361 U.S. 39 (1959) .....	13

<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024) .....	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 332.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 354.....	17, 20, 21, 23
28 U.S.C. § 372.....	24
<b>Rules</b>	
Rule 23, Rules for Judicial-Conduct and Judicial-Disability Proceedings .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
American Bar Association, Intellectual Property Section’s 2023 IP Fall Institute .....	7
Bloomberg Law, <i>Judge Newman Speaks: 96-Year-Old Fights Push to Oust Her (Podcast)</i> (July 18, 2023) .....	9
David Lat, <i>Integrity’: An Interview With Judge Pauline Newman</i> , Original Jurisdiction (Jan. 17, 2024) .....	8
George Mason University Center for Intellectual Property Innovation Policy, Annual Conference.....	7
<i>In re Complaint No. 05-89097</i> , No. 08-02 (C.C.D. Jan. 14, 2008) .....	21
<i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct Against United States District Judge G. Thomas Porteous, Jr.</i> , No. 07-05-351-0085 (5th Cir. Dec. 20, 2007) .....	18
<i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct Against United States District Judge G. Thomas Porteous, Jr.</i> , No. 07-05-351-0085 (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2008).....	13
<i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct</i> , No. 06-13-90009 (6th Cir. Feb. 22, 2016) .....	20, 21
<i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct</i> , No. 06-13-90009 (6th Cir. June 27, 2018) .....	20, 21
<i>In re Complaint of Judicial Misconduct</i> , Nos. 99-6-372-48, 00-6-372-66 (6th Cir. Jud. Council Nov. 2, 2001).....	19

<i>In re Complaints Against District Judge Colin S. Bruce,</i> Nos. 07-18-90053, 07-18-90067 (7th Cir. Jud. Council May 14, 2019) .....	19
<i>In re: Complaint of Judicial Misconduct Against United States District Judge Walter S. Smith, Jr., Under the Judicial Improvements Act of 2002,</i> No. 05-1490120 (5th Cir. Jud. Council Dec. 3. 2015).....	19
Martin H. Redish, <i>Judicial Discipline, Judicial Independence, and the Constitution: A Textual and Structural Analysis,</i> 72 S. Cal. L. Rev. 673 (1999).....	2
<i>National Commission on Judicial Discipline and Removal, Report,</i> 152 F.R.D. 265 (1993).....	13
Regina M. Carney, M.D., <i>Independent Medical Evaluation of Hon. Pauline Newman</i> (Aug. 25, 2023) .....	9
S. Rep. 96-362, <i>reprinted at</i> 1980 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4315 .....	17, 23
The Federalist No. 79 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999) .....	2
